

No. 02-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LTD D/B/A KIRBY ENGINEERING,
MMI GENERAL INSURANCE, LTD.,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

RICHARD K. HINES, V
TAYLOR TAPLEY DALY
NELSON, MULLINS, RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH, LLP
First Union Plaza, Suite 1400
900 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(414) 817-6000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
AMANDA L. TYLER
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

R. BRUCE RIDER
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
Three Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757) 629-2877

Counsel for Petitioner

January 6, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF STATUTORY AND OTHER FEDERAL LAW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER A FREIGHT FORWARDER THAT CONTRACTS WITH A CARGO OWNER TO TRANSPORT GOODS IS THE OWNER’S AGENT IN CONTRACTING WITH VESSEL CARRIERS	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER PRIVITY OF CONTRACT IS REQUIRED FOR A PARTY TO BENEFIT FROM A “HIMALAYA CLAUSE” USED IN A CARRIER’S BILL OF LADING	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Akiyama Corp. of Am. v. M.V. Hanjin Marseilles</i> , 162 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Carman Tool & Abrasives, Inc. v. Evergreen Lines</i> , 871 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949).....	20
<i>EAC Timberlane v. Pisces, Ltd.</i> , 745 F.2d 715 (1st Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Gebr. Bellmer Kg. v. Terminal Servs. Houston, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Generali v. D’Amico</i> , 766 F.2d 485 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Great N. Ry. v. O’Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914).....	20
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. S/S Am. Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>Jockey Int’l v. M/V “Leverkusen Express”</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Kukje Hwajae Ins. Co. v. M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , 294 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Mikinberg v. Baltic S.S. Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23, 26
<i>Mori Seiki USA, Inc. v. M.V. Alligator Triumph</i> , 990 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Morrow Crane Co. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>New Jersey Steam Navigation Co. v. Merchant’s Bank</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848).....	19, 20
<i>Nippon Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Black King Shipping Co.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 940 (E.D. Va. 1991).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth. v. Crowley Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1984).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	4, 5
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> , 22 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> , 965 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5, 18, 26
<i>Sabah Shipyard Sdn. Bhd. v. M/V Harbel Tapper</i> , 178 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Secrest Mach. Corp. v. S.S. Tiber</i> , 450 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Standard Electrica, S.A. v. Hamburg Sud- amerikanische Dampfschiffahrts-Gesellschaft</i> , 375 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1967)	5
<i>Stolt Tank Containers, Inc. v. Evergreen Marine Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Thyssen Steel Co. v. M/V Kavø Yerakas</i> , 50 F.3d 1349 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	20
<i>Wemhoener Pressen v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1993)	1

STATUTES

1893 Harter Act, ch. 105, 27 Stat. 445	4
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936).....	1
46 U.S.C. app. § 1300	4
§ 1301	5, 7, 21
§§ 1302-1304	4
§ 1304(5).....	4, 21, 22
§ 1307	5, 7
§ 1702(17)(B)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Martin Davies, <i>In Defense of Unpopular Virtues: Personification and Ratification</i> , 75 Tul. L. Rev. 337 (2000)	21
G. Gilmore & C. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	4, 21
Jan Ramberg, <i>The Law of Freight Forwarding and the 1992 FIATA Multimodal Transport Bill of Lading</i> (1993)	6, 8, 28
Mary T. Reilly, <i>Identity of the Carrier: Issues under Slot Charters</i> , 25 Tul. Mar. L.J. 505 (2001).....	27
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Observations on the Supreme Court's Certiorari Jurisdiction in Intercircuit Conflict Cases</i> , 67 Tex. L. Rev. 1251 (1989)	3, 29
Michael F. Sturley, <i>The Fair Opportunity Requirement Under COGSA Section 4(5) (Part I)</i> , 19 J. Mar. L. & Com. 1 (1988).....	3
Michael F. Sturley, <i>The Fair Opportunity Requirement Under COGSA Section 4(5) (Part II)</i> , 19 J. Mar. L. & Com. 157 (1988)	4, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Peter Jones, <i>FIATA Legal Handbook on Forwarding</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	6
